
 
SUBJECT: WQX IPT Meeting, OW/OEI/States/Contractors DATE: 12 June 2007 

HOST: Dwane Young Start: 12:00PM 
LOCATION: Telephone Conference 

Call in number:  866-299-3188 
Conference code:  2025660616 

End: 1:00PM 

 

Agenda:  

 
- Roll call/introductions 
- Introduction to material 
- The Schema documents 
- The Data Dictionary 
- WQX as an Access Database 
- Graphical Representation of the schema 
- WQX Schedule 
- Next steps 
- Developing a 'List of Issues' that will need to be addressed 
 

Note:  Attendee list may be found at the end of these minutes.
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Meeting Minutes 

Dates to Remember:   

1. The pilot is being kicked off today, June 12, 2007. Questions / concerns /  or discussion points  – 
send email to Hill.RandyE@EPA.gov  

2. July 10, 2007 at noon – Next Pilot Conference Call.  

3. August 29, 2007: Pilot Wrap Up. 

4. Production: May ’08  ; testing in Feb - March ‘08 

5. Group Assignment: Flow data using the Biological / Habitat schema to test out the basic structure to 

a. Help answer some of outstanding issues 
b. Determine if the current model make sense. 
c. Flush out unforeseen issues.  

 

Introduction to materials (see attachments) 

o The Schema documents (Filename: WQX_schema_graphic.pdf) – took the existing WQX schema and 
added the Biological portion without changing the underlining core of the version 1 WQX schema.  
Every effort was made to leave original schema unchanged. 

o The Data Dictionary (Filename: WQX_DataDictionary_2007_05_17.xls) – same basic format as WQX 
version 1; Organized by major data components – Organization, Project, Monitoring Location, 
Activity, Result.  New data elements are flagged using the “pink” color.  A walk through of the data 
dictionary will be performed on a future call.  Core things that have changed are: 

a. Under Project – added a list of data elements called Project Monitoring Location Weight.  In a 
probabilistic type of design, each monitoring location gets its own weigh that assigns it 
relevance to the overall study.  

b. Activity Index – added ActivityIndex and ActivityMetric to capture IBI score (index of 
biological indicator), scale, and metric.  One of the major issues is how to distinguish the 
different between a metric and a characteristic.  

c. There are several data blocks to capture Biological data.  Dwane encouraged participates to 
share this schema with biologist in their region/state. 

o WQX as an Access Database (Filename:WQX ODS MS Access.zip If extension reads as piz rename to 
.zip) – Domain value lists. 

o Graphical Representation of the schema (Filename: 20070517_WQX_schema.zip If extension reads as piz 
rename) 

 

As the pilot move forward, an issue log will be maintained.  August 29, 2007 is the target date to wrap-up 
pilot. 
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Other Discussion 

Drift net Concept.  Initial thought was drift net could adequately be described using Activity Start Date 
and Activity Stop Date. 

What is the meaning of Biological Activity Intent?  This is modeled with a domain value list.  An example 
of how this could be used:  BiologicalActivityIntentName is Multi-Taxon Population Census; 
AssemblageSampledName is Benthic Macrovertebrate; Collection Method is State Method 55; 
EquipmentName is Kick Net. Data would be entered under biological result description for each species 
captured in kick net with subject taxonomic name (i.e. species for each taxa captured) along with actual 
count for each species. 

The project team will be putting together example files to show how data is modeled in the schema. 

Habitat: The schema is labeled WQX Biological Habitat Monitoring.  Originally, the project team thought 
habitat could be modeled by a user defined characteristic(s).  As the habitat data was observed more 
closely, the project team believed that no additional elements were needed.  For example, any sort of 
habitat measurement such as stream width, bank undercutness, and rapid bio assessment protocols, 
could be treated as a characteristic with a measured value and unit. It models well with index metric 
concept.  

Curtis suggested that the project team remove redundancy in characteristic and clearly separate 
methodologies from characteristics. 

Is there any attempt to broaden scale to a classification such as rosgen?  This is something the project 
team will take a closer look at in the near future.  It was also suggested that the project team take a look 
at GeoRSSgml. 

Toxicitity:  Dwane currently has a list of toxicitity data elements. Not sure when this will be fitted into the 
WQX data flow. 

Action Items 

• Send out URL for biodiversity dataflow. – Dwane Young 

• ActivityMediaName of "Biological Tissue" change to "Biological" for WQX 2.0.  This will be 
included and tracked in the issue log. – Ernestine Bryant 

 

Next Meeting: June 26, 2007. 
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ATTENDEES: 

Name Org/Program Role Email Present 

Aragon, Don Wyoming daragon@wyoming.com  Yes 

Arquines, Rombel EPA Arquines.Rombel@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Aten, Thomas Wisconsin Thomas.Aten@Wisconsin.gov Yes 

Babb, Corey Georgia corey_babb@dnr.state.ga.us Yes 

Booth, Nathaniel L USGS nlbooth@usgs.gov Yes 

Brossett, Michele  Georgia Michele_Brossett@dnr.state.ga.us Yes 

Bryant, Ernestine LMCO Ernestine.Bryant@LMCO.com Yes 

Byrd, Katherine R. Florida katherine.r.byrd@dep.state.fl.us Yes 

Chaudet, Roy EPA Chaudet.Roy@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Chen, Harry New Jersey harry.chen@dep.state.nj.us Yes 

Christian, Kevin EPA Christian.Kevin@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Cude, Curtis  Oregon CUDE.Curtis@deq.state.or.us Yes 

Dallaire, Tom Massachusetts Thomas.Dallaire@state.ma.us Yes 

Danks, Ron Indiana rdanks@idem.in.gov Yes 

Fitzpatrick, Dave USGS fafitzpa@usgs.gov Yes 

Forman, Debra Region 3 Forman.Debra@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Glover, Darryl M. Virginia dmglover@deq.virginia.gov Yes 

Hale, Stephen Region 2 Hale.Stephen@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Harcom, Jon Tetratech Jon.Harcum@tetratech-ffx.com Yes 

Harrison, Jim Region 4 Harrison.Jim@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Hellyer, Greg Region 1 Hellyer.Greg@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Helmuth, Lisa Wisconsin Lisa.Helmuth@Wisconsin.gov Yes 

Hileman, James Region 10 Hileman.James@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Hill, Jim Maryland JHill@mde.state.md.us Yes 

Hill, Randy EPA Hill.RandyE@epamail.epa.gov Yes 
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Name Org/Program Role Email Present 

Houlihan, John Region 7 Houlihan.John@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Howe, Elanor Massachusetts eleanor.howe@state.ma.us Yes 

Hudson, James  Wisconsin James.Hudson@Wisconsin.gov Yes 

Jorgensen, Ryan Gold Systems RyanJ@goldsystems.com Yes 

Kaufman, Phil EPA Kaufmann.Phil@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Kim, Ed Region 1 kim.ed@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Knowles, Kathy Delaware Kathy.Knowles@state.de.us Yes 

Koska, Paul Region 6 Koska.Paul@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Laidlaw, Tina Region 8 Laidlaw.Tina@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Leppo, Erik Tetratech Erik.Leppo@tetratech.com Yes 

Mayo, Laura Yurok Tribe mayo@yuroktribe.nsn.us Yes 

Mccomb, Martin Region 8 mccomb.martin@epa.gov Yes 

McElhinney, Cary Region 5 McElhinney.Cary@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

McQuillan, Jolene Montana JMcQuillan@mt.gov Yes 

Merrill, Larry Region 3 Merrill.Larry@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Methier, Kathy Georgia kathy_methier@mail.dnr.state.ga.us Yes 

Morton, Paul New Jersey Paul.Morton@dep.state.nj.us Yes 

Muff, Alyson LMCO Alyson.Muff@LMCO.com Yes 

Munoz, Scott Indiana smunoz@dnr.in.gov Yes 

Ousley, Jennifer Region 7 Ousley.Jennifer@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Paulsen, Steve EPA Paulsen.Steve@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Pipp, Michael Montana mpipp@mt.gov Yes 

Ragland, Nancy Texas NRagland@tceq.state.tx.us Yes 

Shipman, Stu Indiana sshipman@dnr.in.gov Yes 

Shoutis, Art Wind River, 
Wyoming   

Smith, Don H. Virginia dhsmith@deq.virginia.gov Yes 

Doc. No.:  50-WQX-MTG-0009 
 

5



Name Org/Program Role Email Present 

Soule, Deb New Hampshire dsoule@des.state.nh.us Yes 

Stephansen, Stan Region 2 Stephansen.Stanley@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Stewart, Roger Virginia restewart@deq.virginia.gov Yes 

Sullivan, Dave USGS djsulliv@usgs.gov Yes 

Thadkamalla, Ganesh LMCO Thadkamalla.Ganesh@LMCO.com Yes 

Timms, Doug EnfoTech douglas_timms@enfotech.com Yes 

Washburn, C. Maryland cwashburn@mde.state.md.us Yes 

White, Jeffrey Tetratech Jeffrey.White@tetratech.com Yes 

Wilcox, Dave Gold Systems DaveW@goldsystems.com Yes 

Wilson, Eric Region 9 Wilson.Eric@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Witcher, Angela New Jersey Angela.Witcher@dep.state.nj.us Yes 

Young, Dwane  EPA/OW Young.Dwane@epamail.epa.gov Yes 

Zetina, Elinor Maryland ezetiina@mde.state.md.us Yes 
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Attachments: 
1. The Schema documents (Filename: WQX_schema_graphic.pdf) 

2. The Data Dictionary (Filename: WQX_DataDictionary_2007_05_17.xls) 

3. WQX as an Access Database  (Filename:WQX ODS MS Access.zip If extension reads as piz rename to 
.zip) 

4. Graphical Representation of the schema (Filename: 20070517_WQX_schema.zip If extension reads as piz 
rename) 

Note: The documents described above constitute the package of documents referenced during this call. 
These documents are attached here, for review. Also, this documentation will be available off of the 
STORET website: www.epa.gov/STORET. 
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